(b) Casual employees of the Corporation who have been hired as Shift 
Engineer, Security Officer, Maintenance Helper or Housekeeping Service 

Worker. The Agreement shall apply effective the start of the biweekly pay 
period following the attainment of three hundred and thirty six (336) 
hours of accumulated service. The only provisions of the Agreement, 
which apply to these casual employees, are those listed in 
Appendix B - Casual Security Officers, Shift Engineer, Maintenance Helper 
and Housekeeping Service Worker. 

Article 4 Corporation Rights

[...]

(a) During the first four years of their service at the rate of 4.0 (3.5) hours for 
each 80 (70); 

(b) After the first four years of service, at the rate of 8.0 (7.0) hours for 
each 80 (70). 

21:03 Subject to Articles 21:04 and 21:05, sick leave shall not accumulate beyond two 
hundred and eight (208) working days. 

21:04 The Chief Executive Officer or designate may grant, in addition to the sick leave 
accumulated under this Agreement: 

(a) To an employee who has been employed for not less than ten (10) years 
but less than fifteen (15) years, and who has been granted not more than 
two hundred and eight (208) working days of sick leave with pay during 
their years of service, an additional period of sick leave with pay, which 
additional sick leave will increase their total sick leave for all their years of 

service to not more than two hundred and twenty-eight (228) working 
days; 

(b) To an employee who has been employed for not less than fifteen (15) 
years but less than twenty (20) years, and who has been granted not more 
than two hundred and twenty-eight (228) working days of sick leave with 
pay during their years of service, an additional period of sick leave with 
pay, which additional sick leave will increase their total sick leave for all 
their years of service to not more than two hundred and fifty-six (256) 
working days; and 

(c) To an employee who has been employed for not less than twenty (20) 
years and who has been granted not more than two hundred and fifty-
six (256) working days of sick leave during their years of service, an 
additional period of sick leave with pay which additional leave will increase 
their total sick leave for all their years of service to not more than two 
hundred and ninety-six (296) working days. 

21:05 With the approval of the Chief Executive Officer or designate, additional sick 
leave with pay may be granted over and above an employee’s accumulated sick 
leave and additional sick leave granted under Article 21:04. 

21:06 An employee who has been absent on sick leave with pay, upon returning to

[...]

father-in-law, aunt, uncle, or grandchild. 

25:04 An employee shall be entitled to additional bereavement or special leave up to 
a maximum of two (2) days without loss of salary, requested for the purpose of 

42 

attending a funeral at a distance in excess of two hundred twenty-five (225) 
kilometres from the employee’s home. 

25:05 Provided an employee has not received bereavement leave for the death in 
question, the employee shall be entitled to bereavement leave up to a 
maximum of one (1) day without loss of salary for attending a funeral as a

[...]

(c) Dental coverage will continue for the first seventeen (17) weeks of 
Maternity Leave effective the first of the month following the date of 
signing and limited to Maternity Leaves commencing on and after that 
date; 

(d) The annual maximum per claimant is as follows: 
o One thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars ($1,475); 
o Effective June 2, 2025, the annual maximum for full-time 

employees will increase to one thousand six hundred fifty dollars 
($1,650). 

(e) The orthodontic lifetime maximum is as follows: 
o One thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars ($1,675); 
o Effective June 2, 2025 the orthodontic lifetime maximum for full-

time employees will increase to one thousand eight hundred fifty 
dollars ($1,850) 

(f) Part-time employees will be eligible for family coverage based on sixty 
percent (60%) of the annual maximum per claimant identified in each 
of (d) and (e) above; 

(g) Full-time and part-time employees will be eligible for single, couple or

[...]

implemented effective April 1st of each respective year; 

c) Changes to the dental plan respecting eligibility during maternity leave 
and pro-rated family coverage for part-time employees will also apply to 
the vision care plan; 

(d) The maximum per claimant is two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275) 
for full-time employees and one hundred thirty-seven dollars and 
fifty cents ($137.50) for part-time employees. 

(e) Effective June 2, 2025, the maximum per claimant will be increased to 
three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for full-time employees and 
two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) for part-time employees. 

(f) Part-time employees will be eligible for family coverage based on sixty 
percent (60%) of the annual maximum per claimant. 

Article 40 Respectful Workplace 

40:01 The parties agree that all employees are entitled to a respectful and safe

[...]

days may be terminated at the sole discretion of the Corporation. If an 

employee who has been terminated in accordance with this section is rehired as 
a casual employee within twelve (12) months, the employee will receive credit 
for the employee’s previous casual service for purpose of the three hundred 
and thirty-six (336) hour period set out in Subsection (b) of Article 3 – 
Application. 

1:05 Seniority (equal to the number of regular hours worked) shall be used for the 
sole purpose of determining the most senior employee relative to other 
employees when applying for a full-time or part-time vacancy bulletined in